

# Rolot 602

**DE**

Messing-Schweiß- und Hartlötstäbe

**GB**

Brass welding and brazing sticks

**FR**

Métal d'apport Laiton fourré

## 5x



Ø 2,5 x 333 mm

L-CuZn40

### METALLISCHE VERBINDUNGEN

Eisen, üblicher Stahl und Stahlguß, Nichteisenmetalle

### METALLIC COMPOUNDS

iron, standard steel and cast steel, non-ferrous metals

### TOUS METAUX

Sauf inox et aluminium

Kein zusätzliches Flußmittel benötigt,  
No additional flux required,  
Ne nécessite pas de décapant



DE: Achtung!  
GB: Caution!  
FR: Attention !  
BG: Внимание!  
CZ: Pozor!  
DK: Pas på!  
EE: Tähelepanu!  
ES: ¡Precaución!  
FI: Varo!  
GR: Προσοχή!  
HR: Pozor!  
HU: Figyelem!  
IS: Varúð!  
IT: Attenzione!  
LT: Dėmesio!  
LV: Uzmanību!  
NL: Let op!  
NO: OBS!  
PL: Uwaga!  
PT: Atenção!  
RO: Atenție!  
RU: Внимание!  
SE: Observera!  
SI: Pozor!  
SK: Pozor!  
TR: Dikkat!



**DE** **GB** **FR** **BG** **CZ** **DK** **EE** **ES** **FI** **GR** **HU** **HR** **IS**

Messing-Schweiß- und Hartlötstäbe, blank, rund, für Messing, Kupfer, Nickel, Eisen und Stahl, Anwendung mit Hartlötspulver HKM.  
Brass welding and brazing sticks, blank, round, for brass, copper, nickel, iron and steel, to be applied with brazing powder HKM.  
Misiņa metināšanas un lodēšanas stieņi, bez rakājuma, apaļi, misiņam, varam, niķelim, dzelzij un tēraudam, lietošanas korā ar HKM cieto lodēšanas pulveri HKM.  
Месингови заваръчни пръчки и пръчки за спояване с твърд припой HKM, гладки, кръгли, за месинг, мед, никел, желязо и стомана, и използване с прах за спояване с твърд припой HKM.  
Mosazné svařovací elektrody a tvrdé pájky, bez obalu, kulaté, na mosaz, meď, nikel, železo a ocel, použít s práškem pro tvrdé pájení a svařování HKM.  
Messing-svejsje- og slaglodningssætninger, blank, rund, til messing, kobber, nikkel, jern og stål, anvendes med slaglodningspulver HKM.  
Messing-keevitus- ja kõvajoodisvardad, haljad, ümarad, messingile, vasele, niklile, rauale ning terasele, kasutatakse koos kõvajoodispulbriga HKM.  
Varillas de soldadura y soldadura fuerte de latón, brillantes, redondas, para latón, cobre, níquel, fierro y acero, aplicación con polvo de soldadura fuerte HKM.  
Messinki-hitsaus- ja kovajuoottosauvat, kiiltävät, pyöreä, messingille, kuparille, nikkeille, raudalle ja teräkselle, äyrtö yhdessä kovajuoottajahuheen kanssa (HKM).  
Ραβδοί ορειχάλκου για αυτογενή συγκόλληση και σκληρή συγκόλληση, Ραβδοί ορειχάλκου για αυτογενή συγκόλληση και σκληρή συγκόλληση  
Sárgaréz hegesztő- és keményforraszpálcák, fényes, kerek, sárgarézhez, nikkelhez, vashoz és acélhoz, alkalmazás HKM keményforraszpórral.  
Žice za zavarivanje i tvrdo lemljenje mesinga, metalno gole, okruglog presjeka, za mesing, bakar, nikel, željezo i čelik, primjenjena sa praškom za tvrdo lemljenje HKM.  
Suðubráðir fyrir messingsuðu og harðloduð, án hulu, sívalir, fyrir messing, koppar, nikkel, járn og stál sem notaðir eru með HKM harðloduðunardufti.

**IT** **LT** **LV** **NO** **NL** **PT** **PL** **RO** **RU** **SE** **SI** **SK** **TR**

Barre di ottone per saldatura e brasatura forte, non rivestite, a sezione circolare, per ottone, rame, nichel, ferro ed acciaio, applicazione con polvere fondente HKM.  
Žalvariniai suvirinimo ir kietojo litavimo strypai, tuščiaaviduriai, apvalūs, skirti naudoti su žalvariu, variu, nikieliu, geležimi ir plieniu, naudojami su HKM kietojo litavimo milteliais.  
Misiņa metināšanas stieples un cietās lodēšanas stieples, niklās, apaļās, paredzētas misiņam, varam, niķelim, dzelzij un tēraudam, lietojamas korā ar HKM cieto lodēšanas pulveri.  
Messing-sveise- og hardloddestaver, blank, rund, for messing, kobber, nikkel, jern og stål, anvendes med hardloddingspulver HKM.  
Messing-las- en hardsoldeerstaven, blank, rond, voor messing, koper, nikkel, ijzer en staal, gebruikt met hardsoldeerpoeder HKM.  
Barras de brasagem e de soldadura forte de latão, polido, redondo, para latão, cobre, níquel, ferro e aço, utilização com pó de brasagem forte HKM.  
Paleczki mosiężne do spawania i lutowania twardego, polyszlifowane, okrągłe, do mosiądzu, miedzi, niklu, żelaza i stali, zastosowanie z proszkiem do lutowania twardego HKM.  
Bare de suduræ pentru alamæ oi bare de lipit cu aliaj dur, descapate, rotunde, pentru alamæ, cupru, nichel, fier oi oţel, utilizare cu pulbere HKM pentru lipiri cu aliaj dur.  
Латунные палочки припоя для сварки и твердой пайки, блестящие, круглые, для латуни, меди, никеля, железа и стали, для использования с плавильным порошком HKM.  
Svets- och hårdlödningsstavar i mässing, blanka, runda, för mässing, koppar, nickel, järn och stål, används med hårdlödningspulver HKM.  
Paličice iz medenine za varjenje in trdo lotanje, prazne, okrogle, za medenino, baker, nikelj, železo in jeklo, uporaba s praškom za trdo lotanje.  
Mosazdné tyče na zváranie a tvrdé spájkovanie, prázdne, okrúhle, na mosadz, meď, nikel, železo a ocel, aplikácia s práškom na tvrdé spájkovanie HKM.  
Pirinç kaynak ve sert lehim şubukları, orplak, yuvarlak, pirinç, bakır, nikel, demir ve çelik sert çin, sert lehim tozuyla kullanılm HKM.



Art. Nr. 035602

UPF: CMKG-K0F9-0004-C8J9 036110

ROTHENBERGER Industrial GmbH  
Sodener Str. 47, D-65779 Kelkheim-Fischbach  
Tel.: +49 (0)6195 9981 - 0  
Email: info-diy@rothenberger.com  
www.rothenbergerindustrial.com

ROTHENBERGER INDUSTRIAL

INERTI: Carta / PAP 21 BORSIA: Plastico / PVC 03  
Raccolta di erenzata. Veri ca le disposizioni del tuo Comune.

DE: Kann vermutlich die Fruchtbarkeit beeinträchtigen. Kann vermutlich das Kind im Mutterleib schädigen. Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten. Darf nicht in dir Hände von Kindern gelangen. Lesen Sie sämtliche Anweisungen aufmerksam und befolgen Sie diese. Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen. Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen. Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtschutz tragen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. Unter Verschluss aufbewahren. Inhalt / Behälter gemäß den örtlichen/regionalen/nationalen/internationalen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen.

GB: May harm fertility. May damage children in the womb. Have the packaging or label at hand if medical advice is required. Keep well away from children. Carefully read and follow all directions. Obtain special instructions before use. Read and understand all safety instructions before use. Wear safety gloves / safety clothing / eye protection / face protection. UPON CONTACT WITH EYES: Gently flush with water for several minutes. Remove any contact lenses, if possible. Continue flushing. Store in a locked location. Dispose of contents/container according to local/regional/national/international regulations.

FR: Peut affecter la fertilité. Peut nuire au fœtus dans l'utérus. conservez l'emballage ou l'étiquette d'identification pour les présenter en cas de consultation médicale. Doit rester hors de portée des enfants. Veuillez à soigneusement lire les instructions et à les respecter. Recherchez et consultez les instructions particulières avant l'utilisation. Veuillez à lire et à assimiler toutes les consignes de sécurité avant l'utilisation. Portez des gants/vêtements de protection, une protection oculaire, une protection pour le visage. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincez délicatement quelques minutes à l'eau. Retirez les lentilles de contact, le cas échéant. Continuez à rincer. Conservez sous clé. Le récipient et son contenu doivent être jetés conformément aux prescriptions de la réglementation locale, régionale, nationale et internationale en vigueur.

BG: Предполага се, че уврежда плодovitостта. Предполага се, че вреди на плода. Ако е необходима медицинска помощ, имайте под ръка опаковка или етикет. Не трябва да попада в ръцете на деца. Прочетете внимателно всички инструкции и ги следвайте. Получете специални инструкции преди употреба. Прочетете и разберете всички предпазни мерки за безопасност преди употреба. Носете предпазни ръкавици / защитно облекло / защита на очите / защита на лицето. ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Изплакнете внимателно с вода за няколко минути. Отстранете евентуалните контактните лещи, ако е възможно. Продължете с изплакването. Съхранявайте под ключ. Изхвърлете съдържанието/контейнера в съответствие с местните/регионалните/националните/международните разпоредби.

CZ: U obsazených látek existuje podezření na repro toxické účinky. U obsazených látek existuje podezření na mutagení účinky. Je-li potřebná konzultace s lékařem, mějte připraveny obal nebo etiketu s označením. Nesmí se dostat do rukou dětem. Pozorně si přečtěte veškeré pokyny a řiďte se jimi. Před použitím si obstarajte zvláštní pokyny. Před použitím si přečtěte všechny bezpečnostní pokyny a ujistěte se, že jste jim porozuměli. Používejte ochranné rukavice / ochranný oděv / ochranu zraku / ochranu obličej. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Po dobu několika minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Případně nasazené kontaktní čočky dle možnosti vyjměte. Pokračujte ve vyplachování. Uchovávat v uzavřeném stavu. Obsah / nádobu předejte k likvidaci v souladu s příslušnými místními / regionálními / národními / mezinárodními předpisy.

DK: Kan muligvis svække fertiliteten. Kan muligvis skade det ufødte barn. Hav emballagen eller etiketten parat, hvis det bliver nødvendigt at rådføre sig med en læge. Skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Læs alle instruktioner med omhu og overhold disse. Indhent særlige instruktioner inden brug. Sørg for at læse og forstå alle sikkerhedsanvisninger inden brug. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsesbeklædning/øjenværn/ansigtsværn. VED KONTAKT MED ØJNE: Skyl omhyggeligt med vand et par minutter. Eventuelt forhåndenvisende kontaktlinser skal om muligt fjernes. Skuld yderligere. Skal opbevares utilgængeligt. Indholdet/beholderen skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale/regionale/nationale/internationale forskrifter.

EE: Võib arvavatavasti halvendada fertiilsust. Võib arvavatavasti kahjustada last emaüsas. Arstiabi vajaduse korral hoidke käepärast pakend või tähistusetikett. Ei tohi laste kätte sattuda. Lugege kõik korraldused tähelepanelikult läbi ja järgige neid. Hankige enne kasutamist erilised korraldused. Lugege ja mõistke enne kasutamist kõiki ohutusjuhiseid. Kandke kaitskindaid/kaitseriietust/silmakaitses/näokaitses. SILMA SATTUMISEL: Loputage mõne minuti vältel õrnalt veega. Eemaldage võimalusel olemasolevad kontaktläätsed. Loputage edasi. Säilitage luku taga. Suunake sisu/anum vastavalt kohalikele/regionalsetele/siseriiklikele/rahvusvahelistele eeskirjadele utiliseerimisele.

ES: Es probable que perjudique a la fertilidad. Es probable que pueda dañar al feto. Si se requiere asesoramiento médico, tenga a mano el recipiente o la etiqueta del producto. Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones y asegúrese de seguir las. Obtenga instrucciones especiales antes de su uso. Lea y entienda todas las precauciones de seguridad antes de su uso. Utilice guantes / prendas protectoras / protección ocular / protección facial. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuáguelos cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Si le resulta posible, quite las lentes de contacto. Continúe enjuagándose los ojos. Guárdese bajo llave. Deseche el contenido / recipiente de conformidad con las regulaciones de desecho locales / regionales / nacionales / internacionales.

FI: Saattaa heikentää hedelmällisyyttä. Voi vaurioittaa sikiötä. Jos hakeuduttava lääkärin, näytettävä pakkaus tai etiketti. Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ja noudata niitä. Lue erityisohjeet ennen käyttöä. Lue varoitukset huolellisesti ennen käsittelyä. Käytä suojakäsineitä/suojavaatteita/silmien suojausta/kasvosuojainta. JOS AINEETTA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhto huolellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista villolinssi, jos sen voi tehdä helposti. Jätä huuhdellut lääkkeet lukittuun tilaan. Hävitä sisältö/pakkaus paikallisten/alueellisten/kansallisten/kansainvälisten määräysten mukaisesti.

GR: Μπορεί να πρόκληση βλάβης στη γονιμότητα. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στο έμβρυο. Εάν ζητήσετε ιατρική συμβουλή, να έχετε μαζί σας τον περιέκτη του προϊόντος ή την ετικέτα επισήμανσης. Μακριά από παιδιά. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες και τηρείτε τις. Ζητήστε ειδικές οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση. Πριν τη χρήση διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας. Φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά ενδύματα/μείψα απωχλητικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/το πρόσωπο. ΣΕ ΠΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εφικτό. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. Να φυλάσσεται κλειδωμένο. Διαθεση του περιεχομένου/ περιεκτή ούμφωνα με τους τοπικού/ περιφερειακού/ εθνικού/ διεθνείς κανονισμούς.

HR: Može vjerojatno negativno utjecati na plodnost. Može vjerojatno oštetiti dijete u majčinoj tijelju. Ako je potrebno liječnički savjet, pripremite pakiranje ili etiketu s oznakom. Ne smije dospjeti u dječje ruke. Pažljivo pročitajte sve upute i sljedite ih. Zadržite posebne upute prije uporabe. Pročitajte i razumijte sve sigurnosne napomene prije uporabe. Nosite zaštitne rukavice/zaštitnu odjeću/zaštitu očiju/zaštitu lica. U SLUCAJU KONTAKTA S OČIMA: Nekoliko minuta pažljivo ispirite vodom. Ako osoba nosi kontaktne leče, po mogućnosti ih uklonite. Nastavite ispirati. Čuvajte zatvoreno. Zbrinite sadržaj/ spremnik u skladu s lokalnim/regionalnim/nacionalnim/ međunarodnim propisima.

HU: Feltehetően károsítja a termékenységet. Feltehetően károsítja a születendő gyermeket. Orvosi segítségkérés esetén készítse elő a csomagolást vagy az azonosító címkét. A gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. Olvassa el figyelmesen az összes utasítást, és kövesse azokat. Használata előtt tegye meg a releváns óvintézkedéseket. Használata előtt olvassa el és értelmezze az összes biztonság utasítást. Viseljen védőkesztyűt / védőruházatot / védőszemüveget / arcvédőt. HA A SZEMBE KERÜL: Óvatosan öblögesse tisztán, ha ez van, akkor távolítsa el minden kontaktlencsét, ha az lehetséges. Folytassa az öblítést. Lezárva tárolja. A tartalmát / a tartályt a helyi / regionális / nemzeti / nemzetközi előírásoknak megfelelően selejtezze le.

IS: Grunað um að hafa skaðleg áhrif á frjósemi. Grunað um að hafa skaðleg áhrif á börn í móðurviði. Ef leita þarf lækis skal hafa ílát eða merkimiða tiltaek. Geymist þar sem börn ná ekki til. Lesið vandlega og fylgið öllum leiðbeiningum. Aflið sérstakra leiðbeininga fyrir notkun. Nauðsynlegt er að lesa og skilja allar viðvaranir áður en efnið er notað. Notið hlífðarhanska/aughnílfar. BERIST EFNID Í AUGU: Skolið varlega með vatni í nokkrar mínútur. Fjarlægjið snertilinsur ef það er auðvelt. Skolið áfram. Geymist á læstum stað. Haldal innihaldi/íláti samkvæmt alþjóðlegum reglum eða gildandi reglum á hverjum stað, svæði eða landi.

IT: Può presumibilmente pregiudicare la fertilità. Può presumibilmente arrecare danno al feto nel grembo materno. Se è necessario il consulto del medico, tenere a disposizione la confezione e l'etichetta di demarcazone. Non deve assolutamente capitare in mano a bambini. Leggere attentamente tutte le indicazioni e attenersi scrupolosamente ad esse. Procurarsi istruzioni particolari prima dell'uso. Leggere e comprendere tutte le indicazioni di sicurezza prima dell'uso. Indossare guanti di protezione/indumenti di protezione/protezione per gli occhi/protezione per il viso. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare per alcuni minuti con acqua. Rimuovere se possibile le lenti a contatto eventualmente presenti. Continuare a risciacquare. Conservare sotto chiave. Smettere il contenuto/recipiente in conformità con le norme di smaltimento locali / regionali / nazionali / internazionali.

LT: Gali pakenkti vaisingumui. Gali pakenkti negimusiam vaiku. Jei reikalinga gydytojo konsultacija, su savimi turėkite produkto talpyklą ar jo etiketę. Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Atidžiai perskaityti visas instrukcijas ir jų laikytis. Prieš naudojimą gauti specialias instrukcijas. Nenaudoti, jeigu neperskaityti ar nesuprasti visi saugos įspėjimai. Mūvēti apsaugines pirštines/dėvėti apsauginius drabužius/naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemones. PATEKUS Į AKIS: Atsargiai plauti vandeniui kelias minutes. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti vandeniui. Laikyti uždarytai. Turinį / talpyklą šalinti pagal vandenius/regijonines/nacionalines/tarptautines taisykles.

LV: Iespējams, var negatīvi ietekmēt auglību. Iespējams, var kaitēt bērnam mātes miesās. Ja nepieciešams ārsta padoms, sagatavojiet iepakojumu vai marķējuma etiķeti. Uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Uzmanīgi izlasiet visu instrukciju un ievērojiet to. Pirms lietošanas iepazīstieties ar pašām instrukcijām. Pirms lietošanas izlasiet un saprotiet drošības norādes. Lietojiet aizsargcimdus / aizsargapģērbu / aizsargbrilles / sejas masku. JA NOKĻŪST ACĪS: dažas minūtes uzmanīgi skalot

ar ūdeni. Ja ir kontaktlēcas, tās pēc iespējas jāizņem. Turpināt skalot. Uzglabāt aizvērtā veidā. Tvertni un tās saturu uzturēt saskaņā ar vietējo / reģionālo / valsts / starptautisko normatīvo aktu prasībām par atkritumu apsaimniekošanu.

NL: Kan vermoedelijk de vruchtbaarheid beïnvloeden. Kan vermoedelijk het kind in de baarmoeder schade toebrengen. Als advies van een arts is vereist, dient de verpakking en/of het etiket voorhanden te zijn. Mag niet binnen het bereik van kinderen zijn. Lees alle aanwijzingen aandachtig door en volg deze op. Voorafgaand aan het gebruik, de specifieke aanwijzingen opvolgen. Voorafgaand aan het gebruik, eerst alle veiligheidsvoorschriften lezen en begrijpen. Beschermende handschoen/ beschermende kleding/ oogbescherming/ gezichtsbescherming dragen. BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: Enkele minuten lang behoedzaam met water spoelen. Eventueel aanwezig contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk. Doorgaan met spoelen. Achter slot en grendel bewaren. Inhoud/Container in overeenstemming met de lokale / regionale / nationale / internationale voorschriften voor afvalverwerking afvoeren (af laten voeren)..

NO: Mistenkes for å skade fruktbarheten. Mistenkt for å skade fostere. Dersom lege må kontaktes, ha emballasjen eller merkeetiketten for hånden. Pass på at barn ikke får tale i den. Les alle anvisninger nøye og forstå dem. Sjekk spesielle anvisninger for bruk. Les og følg alle sikkerhetsanvisninger før bruk. Bruk vernehansker/vernedy/øyebeskyttelse/ansiktsbeskyttelse. VED KONTAKT MED ØYENE: Skyll grundig med vann i flere minutter. Eventuelle kontaktlinser skal fjernes om det er mulig. Skyll videre. Oppbevares innelåst. Innhold/beholder avhendes i henhold til gjeldende lokale/regionale/internasjonale forskrifter.

PL: Może mieć negatywny wpływ na płodność. Może powodować uszkodzenia płodu. W razie konieczności skorzystania z pomocy lekarskiej, pokaż opakowanie lub etykietę z oznaczeniem. Chroń przed dostępem dzieci. Dokładnie przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje i stosuj się do ich treści. Przed rozpoczęciem stosowania uwzględnij i zastosuj się do treści wszelkich instrukcji specjalnych. Przed rozpoczęciem stosowania zapoznaj się z treścią i znaczeniem wszystkich wskazówek dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. Stosuj rękawice ochronne/ubranie ochronne/okulary ochronne/maskę twarozową. W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU Z OCZAMI: Delikatnie przemywaj wodą przez czas jednej minuty. Wyjmij ewentualnie stosowane soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli to możliwe. Kontynuuj przepłukiwanie. Przechowuj pod zamknięciem. Utylizację zawartości/pojemnika przeprowadzaj zgodnie z lokalnymi / regionalnymi / krajowymi / międzynarodowymi przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji.

PT: Pode afectar a fertilidade. Pode causar danos ao feto. Se for necessário consultar um médico, mostrar-lhe a embalagem ou o rótulo de identificação. Manter fora do alcance das crianças. Leia atentamente e siga todas as instruções. Antes da utilização obter instruções específicas. Antes da utilização, ler e compreender todas as indicações de segurança. Usar luvas de proteção/vestuário de proteção/proteção ocular/proteção facial. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar. Guardar fechado à chave. Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo com as regulações locais/regionais/nacionais/internacionais.

RO: Posibile influențe negative asupra fertilității. Posibile afecțiuni asupra fătului. Dacă este necesară asistență medicală, pregătiți ambalajul sau eticheta. A se ține într-un loc ferit de accesul copiilor. Citiți cu atenție toate instrucțiunile și urmați-le. Procurați instrucțiunile speciale înainte de folosire. Citiți și aprofunțați toate indicațiile de securitate înainte de folosire. Purtați mănuși de protecție/ îmbrăcăminte de protecție/ echipament de protecție a ochilor/ echipament de protecție a feței. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: A se spăla timp îndelungat cu apă, foarte precaut. După posibilitate, îndepărtați lentilele de contact eventual existente. Continuați spălarea. A se păstra sub cheie. Eliminați ca deosebu conținutul/ recipientul conform reglementărilor locale/ regionale/ naționale/ internaționale.

RU: Предположительно, может пагубно повлиять на фертильность. Предположительно, может пагубно повлиять на развитие эмбриона. На случай необходимости медицинской помощи держать под рукой упаковку или этикетку с маркировкой. Беречь от детей. Внимательно прочтите и соблюдайте все указания. Серед использованием проконсультироваться с соответствующим специалистом. Перед использованием прочтите все указания по безопасности. Надевать защитные перчатки/защитную одежду/защитные очки/маску. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: осторожно промыть водой в течение нескольких минут; по возможности снять контактные линзы, если они есть; продолжить промывать. Хранить под замком. Содержимое и резервуар сдавать на утилизацию в соответствии с местными, национальными или международными предписаниями.

SE: Misstänks kunna skada fertiliteten. Misstänks kunna skada det ofödda barnet. Om medicinsk rådgivning behövs, ha förpackning eller etikett till hands. Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. Läs alla instruktioner noggrant och följ dem. Begär specialinstruktioner före användning. Läs och förstå alla säkerhetsföreskrifter före användning. Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i några minuter. Ta bort eventuella befintliga kontaktlinser om möjligt. Fortsätt skölja. Förvara inlåst. Kassera innehållet/behållaren i enlighet med lokala/regionala/nationella/internationella bestämmelser.

SI: Sum škodljivosti za plodnost. Sum škodljivosti za nerojenega otroka. Če je potrebna zdravniška pomoč, pripravite embalažo ali etiketo z oznakami. Izdelek ni otroška igračka. Pazljivo preberite vse navodila in jih upoštevajte. Pred uporabo pridobite posebno navodila. Pred uporabo preberite in razumite varnostne napotke. Nosite zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. V PRIMERU STIKA Z OČMI: Nekaj minut skrbno izpirajte z vodo. Po možnosti odstranite morebitne kontaktne leče. Izpirajte naprej. Hraniti na zaklenjenem mestu. Vsebino/vsebniki odstranite med odpadke skladno z lokalnimi/regionalnimi/nacionalnimi/mednarodnimi predpisi.

SK: Pravdepodobne môže mať negatívny vplyv na plodnosť. Pravdepodobne môže ublížiť nenarodenému dieťaťu. Ak sa vyžaduje lekárska pomoc, pripravte si obal alebo štítku. Uchovávať mimo dosahu detí. Starostlivo si prečítajte všetky pokyny a dodržiavajte ich. Pred použitím si vyžiadať špeciálne pokyny. Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky bezpečnostné opatrenia a pochopte ich. Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranu zraku/ochranu tváre. V PRÍPADE KONTAKTU S OČAMI: Počas niekoľkých minút opatrne oplachujte vodou. Ak je to možné, vyberte kontaktné šošovky. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. Skladujte pod zámkom. Obsah/nádobu zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi/regionalnými/národnými/medzinárodnými predpismi.

TR: Doğurganlığı zarar verebileceği düşünüülyor. Anne karnındaki çocuğa zarar verebileceği düşünülüyor. Tibbi yardım gerekirse kabı veya etiketi elinizde alınız bulundurun. Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklayın. Tüm talimatları dikkatlice okuyun ve bunlara uyun. Kullanmadan önce özet talimatları edinin. Kullanmadan önce tüm güvenlik önlemlerini okuyun ve anlayın. Koruyucu eldiven/koruyucu kıyafet/göz koruyucu/yüz koruyucu giyin/takın. GÖZLE TEMAS HALİNDE: Merck dakika nazikçe su ile durulayın. Mümkünse çevre lenslerinizi çıkarın. Durulamaya devam edin. Kilitli bir yerde saklayın. İçeriği/kabı, yerel/bölgesel/ulusal/uluslararası yönetmeliklere göre elden çıkarın.